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Honorable Tom Butler

Member, Alabama State Senate

136 Hartington Drive

Madison, Alabama 35758

Retirement - Rural Water Associations - Retirement Systems - Political Subdivision - Madison County

Any county, city, town, or public or quasi-public organization may petition the Retirement Systems of Alabama Board of Control to allow its employees to be included in the Employees’ Retirement System.

Factual determinations, such as whether an employer meets the minimum requirements to be eligible to participate in the retirement system under state law or in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Internal Revenue Code, are beyond the scope of an opinion of this Office, and, pursuant to state law, may only be made by the Retirement Systems of Alabama Board of Control.

Dear Senator Butler:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Whether the Alabama Rural Water Association is a political subdivision of the State of Alabama that would entitle its employees to participate in the Employees’ Retirement System of Alabama.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you provide the following facts:


The Alabama Rural Water Association is a quasi-public organization representing the [over 750] public water and wastewater utilities in the State . . . 


The Alabama Rural Water Association is funded with federal and state grants, as well as membership dues, received from public utilities . . . The Association provides free services in training, technical assistance, and serves as an information provider in distributing materials related to the Safe Drinking Water Act, the Clean Water Act, and the Alabama rules and regulations governing water and wastewater operations.


The majority of the public water utilities represented are organized under sections 11-88-1 and 11-50-1 of the Code of Alabama as public entities.  Section 36-27-6 of the Code allows eligibility of these public entities for state retirement.  They are also eligible for State Local Government Health insurance through an act of the Legislature in 1990 and 1992, respectively, and recorded as Act No. 90-624, as amended by Act No. 92-303.  The Alabama Rural Water Association became eligible for participation with the health insurance program in 1998 by amending the same section in the Code of Alabama.  The twelve employees of the Alabama Rural Water Association, however, are currently ineligible for the state retirement program.  Other similar organizations, such as the League of Municipalities and the Association of County Commissions, are eligible for both benefits.


The absence of state retirement for Alabama Rural Water Association employees creates a burdensome situation for hiring qualified, certified water and wastewater operators to handle the responsibilities of the Association's activities.  It is necessary to employ individuals with adequate experience and knowledge in water distribution and wastewater treatment.  These individuals work for the public water and wastewater utilities throughout Alabama, and have acquired years of service through state retirement.  They are hesitant to lose this benefit by becoming employees of the Alabama Rural Water Association.

State law prescribes the method by which:


[t]he governing board of any county, city, town or public or quasi-public organization of the state or of any political subdivision thereof . . . may, by resolution legally adopted to conform to rules prescribed by the Board of Control, elect to have its officers and employees from whatever sources and in whatever manner paid become eligible to participate in the retirement system;

*  *  *


Acceptance of the employee of such an employer for membership in the retirement system shall be optional with the Board of Control;

ALA. CODE § 36-27-6 (a) (Supp. 2000).


It is clear from this section that any employer wishing to petition for its employees to become eligible to participate in the Retirement Systems of Alabama (“RSA”) must be a county, city, town, or public or quasi-public organization.  Any employer that believes it meets this requirement may enact a resolution petitioning for inclusion in the retirement system.  Upon receipt of that resolution, the RSA Board of Control is charged, by statute, with the discretion to evaluate the petition and determine whether it will accept the employees into the retirement system.


The Employees’ Retirement System maintains a tax-exempt status under § 401(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of the United States as a governmental plan, as defined in § 414 of the Code.  Factual determinations, such as whether an employer meets the minimum requirements to be eligible to participate in the retirement system under state law or whether admission of a given employee is permissible under the rules and regulations of the Internal Revenue Code, are beyond the scope of an opinion of this Office, and, pursuant to state law, may only be made by the RSA Board of Control.  The Association may address a request to participate in the Employees’ Retirement System to the Director of Benefits, Employment Retirement System, Post Office Box 302150, Montgomery, Alabama  36130-2150, and should include legal documents by which the Association was created and is governed.

CONCLUSION


Any county, city, town, or public or quasi-public organization may petition the RSA Board of Control to allow its employees to be included in the RSA Employees’ Retirement System.  Enclosed please find a copy of an Opinion to Dr. David Bronner which sets criteria for participation.  Opinion to Honorable David G. Bronner, Secretary-Treasurer, Retirement Systems of Alabama, dated December 9, 1976.


Factual determinations, such as whether an employer meets the minimum requirements to be eligible to participate in the retirement system under state law or in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Internal Revenue Code, are beyond the scope of an opinion of this Office, and, pursuant to state law, may only be made by RSA Board of Control.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/TRK

Enclosure
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